

Food (Control of Quality) (Amendment)

GOVERNMENT NOTICE No. 369 published on 19/6/98

THE FOOD (CONTROL OF QUALITY) ACT, 1978

(No. 10 OF 1978)

REGULATIONS

(Made under section 4)

THE FOOD (CONTROL OF QUALITY) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1998

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Food (Control of Quality) (Amendments) Regulations, 1998.

2. Food (Control of Quality) Act No. 10, of 1978	Food Hygiene Regulations, G.N.No. 64 of 7/5/ 1982	Regulation 16(1) is amended by deleting all words in that paragraph and substituting for them the words "Any person who commits an offence under these regulations shall be liable in the case of first offence, to a fine not less than one hundred thousand shillings and in the case of a second offence to a fine not less than three hundred thousand shillings, and in the case of a subsequent offence to a fine not less than five hundred thousand shillings".
	Food Importation Regulations, 1982 G.N.No. 63 of 7/5/ 82	Regulation 9 is amended by deleting the words "fine not exceeding 10,000/- or imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years or both and substituting for them the words "fine not less than five hundred thousand shillings or imprisonment to a term not exceeding five years or to both such fine and imprisonment".
	Food Labelling Regulations 1989 G.N.No. 237 of 14/ 7/89	Regulation 15 is amended by deleting the words "fine not exceeding 50,000/- and substituting for them the words "fine not less than five hundred thousand shillings."
	Slaughter houses, slaughtering and inspection of meat regulations 1993. G.N.No. 86 of 25/3/ 94	Regulation 30 is amended by deleting the words "fine not exceeding 50,000/- and substituting for them the words, "fine not less than three hundred thousand shillings".

Food (Control of Quality) (Amendment)

G.N. No. 369 (contd.)

Poultry slaughter houses slaughtering and inspection of poultry meat Regulations. G.N.No. 85 of 25/3/1994.

Regulation 21 is amended by deleting the words; "fine not exceeding 20,000/-" and substituting for them the words "fine not less than two hundred thousand shillings".

Transport of meat regulations 1993. G.N.No. 84 of 25/3/1994

Regulation 9 is amended by deleting the words; "fine not exceeding 50,000/- and substituting for them the words; "fine not less than five hundred thousand shillings".

Transport of meat regulations 1993 G.N.No. 84 of 25/3/1994

Regulation 9 is amended by deleting the words; "fine not exceeding 50,000/- and substituting for them the words "fine not less than five hundred thousand shillings".

Food Importation Regulations (1982) G.N.No. 63 of 7/5/1992.

Regulation 7 is amended by adding subregulation (5) to read as follows:

"Imported food which is found to be unfit for human consumption on inspection at port of entry shall not be allowed entry into the United Republic and shall be returned to the exporting country at the expenses of the importer".

Food (Control of Quality) (Importation of Food) Regulations 1982 G.N.No. 63

The application form is amended and substituting for it the form TV.06 attached hereafter.

Dar es Salaam,
9th May, 1998

DR. AARON CHIDUO,
Minister for Health